
 

Health and Social Care Board 
 

December 1 2009 
6.30 pm 

Sunshine House, 27 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UH 
 

Executive Membership 
 

 

Councillor Nick Stanton Leader of the Council 
Councillor Kim Humphreys Deputy Leader and Housing 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou Environment 
Councillor Linda Manchester Community Safety 
Councillor Tim McNally Resources 
Councillor Adele Morris Citizenship, Equalities and Communities 
Councillor David Noakes Health and Adult Care 
Councillor Paul Noblet Regeneration 
Councillor Lisa Rajan Children's Services 
Councillor Lewis Robinson Culture, Leisure and Sport 
  
Southwark NHS Primary Care Trust Board Membership 
 
Mee Ling Ng Chair and Non Executive Director 
Malcolm Hines Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
Ann Marie Connolly Director of Public Health 
Dr Olufemi Osonuga Professional Executive Committee Chair 
Peta Caine Vice Chair, Non Executive Director 
Richard Gibbs Vice Chair, Non Executive Director 
Anne Montgomery Non Executive Director 
Robert Park Non Executive Director 
Edward Robinson Non Executive Director 
Winston Tayler Non Executive Director 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts, Southwark Constitutional Team 020 7525 7221 
Vicky Bradding, Corporate Secretary, Primary Care Trust 020 7525 0408 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Nick Stanton, Leader of the Council 
Mee Ling Ng, Chair of Southwark PCT Board 
Date: November 23 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Health and Social Care Board 
 

Tuesday December 1 2009 
6.30 pm 

Sunshine House, 27 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE JOINT 
CHAIRS DEEM AS URGENT 

  

 

 The access to Information Procedure Rules permits an item of business to 
be added to an agenda within five clear days of the meeting by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 All members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting 
(or as soon as possible thereafter), any personal interest(s) and 
dispensation (if any) in respect of any item or issue to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
  

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on July 2 
2009. 
 

 

6. MATTERS ARISING 
  

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 
July 2 2009. 
 

 

7. HEALTH INEQUALITIES STRATEGY 
  
 

To follow 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION ON THE PCT STRATEGY PLAN 2010-11 - 2016-17 
  

 

 To receive a presentation on the primary care trust strategy plan for the 
period 2010-11 to 2016-17. 
 

 

9. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
  

4 - 11 

 To endorse the leadership and governance arrangements for fulfilling NHS 
Southwark’s responsibilities for safeguarding children and to note the main 
findings and recommendations of the Protection of Children in England: A 
progress Review 2009. 
 
To also note the publication of a local declaration and the primary care 
trust child protection activity for 2009. 
 

 

10. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF PROVIDER SERVICES 
  

12 - 17 

 To update the health and social care board on recent activity in relation to 
the development of Southwark provider Services. 
 

 

11. FINANCE REPORT 
  

To follow 

12. PERFORMANCE UPDATE: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS 
RELATING TO HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 1 AND 
QUARTER 2 2009-10 

  

18 - 25 

 To note the local area agreement targets relating to health and social care 
for quarter 1 and 2 2009-10. 
 

 

13. FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE ITEMS 
  

 

 To discuss items for consideration at future meetings of the health and 
social care board. 
 

 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  

 

 To note that the next health and social care board meeting is scheduled to 
take place on Thursday February 18 2010. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  November 23 2009 
 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday July 2 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Board held on Thursday July 2 2009 at 6.30 
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 

Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Mee Ling Ng (Joint Chair) 
Susanna White 
Dr Olufemi Osonuga 
Peta Caine 
Richard Gibbs 
Anne Montgomery 
Robert Park 
Edward Robinson 
Winston Tayler 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Ann Marie Connolly, Malcolm 
Hines, Councillor Tim McNally and Councillor Paul Noblet. 
 

 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 Those in attendance were welcomed to the meeting.  Mee Ling Ng joint 
chair introduced Ms Edwina Morris, Assistant Director of Adult Care and 
Mr Sean Morgan, Director of Performance & Corporate Affairs to the 
meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE JOINT 
CHAIRS DEEM AS URGENT 

 

 

 There were no late items.  

Open AgendaAgenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday July 2 2009 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on March 12 2009 be agreed 
as a correct record. 

 

 

6. MATTERS ARISING 
 

 

 Item 7 - Southwark Safeguarding Adults 
 
Councillor Nick Stanton enquired as to when the safeguarding results 
would be available. 
 
Susanna White reported that the results were due to be reported to the 
September executive meeting. 
 

 

7. TRANSFORMING SOUTHWARK'S NHS - CONSULTATION 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendations for implementation of the next steps 
identified for Transforming Southwark’s NHS be noted and 
supported. 

 

 

8. THE FUTURE OF NHS COMMUNITY SERVICES - IMPLICATIONS FOR 
SOUTHWARK 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the developments set out in the report be noted. 
 
2. That specific options be developed for Southwark Health & Care 

systems. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday July 2 2009 
 

9. FINANCE UPDATE 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the current financial position of health and social care and the 
three operational pooled budgets set up under s75 of the National 
Healt Service Act 2006 be noted. 

 

 

10. INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
- QUARTER 4 2008-09 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 

11. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS RELATING TO HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 4 2008-09 (PERFORMANCE UPDATE) 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 

12. HEALTH AND INEQUALITIES UPDATE REPORT 
 

 

 The board received an update from Susanna White, Chief Executive, 
Southwark PCT & Strategic Director of Health and Community Services. 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.40pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 
 

  
 
 

3



 

 
 

1 

To:  
Members of Southwark Health and 
Social Care Board  

Date:  
1st December 2009 

Report Title: Annual Safeguarding Report 

Classification: Open 

From:  Director of Commissioning & Director of 
Nursing 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Health and Social Care Board is asked to: 

• Endorse the leadership and governance arrangements for fulfilling NHS 
Southwark’s responsibilities for safeguarding children. 

• Note the main findings and recommendations of The Protection of Children in 
England: A Progress Review (2009) and supports the proposed actions in 
respect of the Safeguarding Children Review. 

• Note the publication of the local declaration that specifies that NHS 
Southwark is satisfied that safeguarding arrangements are in place as a 
requirement of Care Quality Commission Core Standards for Better Health. 

• Note the PCT child protection activity for 2009 and that NHS Southwark is 
compliant with its responsibilities in relation to child protection. 

 

1. Background / Context  
 

2.1 Safeguarding obligations  

The Children Act 2004 imposes a duty on NHS Southwark to ensure that, in 
exercising its functions, robust arrangements are in place to safeguard, and 
protect the wellbeing of children and young people. This is required by 
Section 11 of the Act. Core Standard 2 provides a framework for meeting 
these obligations and NHS Southwark is able to report it meets these 
requirements. 
 
As a commissioner, Southwark NHS has a responsibility and duty to ensure 
that all providers from whom they commission services (both public and 
independent sector) have comprehensive arrangements in place to safeguard 
children. NHS Southwark fulfils this function in a number of ways, including: 

• Service Level Agreement specifications include reference to 
Safeguarding Children 

• Monitoring provider compliance against Serious Case Review 
recommendations  

• Monitoring of compliance with Standards for Better Health 
• Proper selection and vetting of staff and volunteers, including CRB 

checks 
• Safeguarding policies and procedures in place that are consistent with 

the Southwark Safeguarding Children Board 
• Providing access to safeguarding training 

Agenda Item 9
4



 

 
 

2 

 

2.2 Southwark Child Protection Statistics (1.4.09 – 31.8.09)  

o 325 children are subject to child protection plans. The majority of 
these relate to neglect (at 31.8.09) 

o There have been 239 completed Section 47 enquiries to the 
children’s social care duty office. 91 of these were referred to a 
case co
[...]
m that would inform A&E staff 
of a child’s status in relation to Child Protection Plans. 

 

5



 

 
 

3 

3.3 Southwark PCT’s response to the Department of Health Directive  

The Department of Health wrote to all NHS Trusts in England on 16th July 
2009 asking that Boards should assure themselves that they are compliant 
against the Laming recommendations. NHS Southwark’s responded positively 
to this request confirming that the PCT and Providers meet the criteria for: 

o CRB requirements 

o Policies and systems for child protection 

o Flagging systems for children with safeguarding concerns 

o Role clarity and sufficient time and support for designated 
professionals 

o Safeguarding children training completed for all staff up to level one 

3.4  Leadership and Governance of Child Protection  

The Trust is represented at a senior level on the Southwark Safeguarding 
Children Board (SSCB) and Executive, and is one of the lead agencies 
supporting the work of the Board.  

The Trust provides a Designated Doctor and Nurse to ensure clinical 
leadership and quality assurance in safeguarding within the Trust and with 
other health Partners. The Trust also provides appropriate membership of 
relevant subgroups of the SSCB to ensure health contribution to multi-
disciplinary strategy, effective inter-agency work and training. The Manager 
of the SSCB sits as a member of the Trust’s Child Protection Executive and 
meets with the Child Protection Team to provide advice to the Trust on 
quality assurance and child protection from a social care and Safeguarding 
Children Board perspective. 

The strong links that NHS Southwark has developed with the SSCB, local 
acute hospitals and provider services has assisted in the review of 
performance and outcome measure in safeguarding and helped to draw 
together national, regional and local initiatives and information to shape 
local delivery (see Appendix 1) for reporting lines. 

4. Annual Report of Child Protection A
[...]
2010. 

 
b) The Trust is ensuring compliance with national requirements and 

guidance issued over the summer of 2009 on Runaways and Missing 
Children; Sexual Exploitation of Children and Forced Marriage. As 
new guidance is issued it is monitored by the Child Protection 
Executive for implementation as required. 

 
c) Implement recommendations from SCR’s Child H and Child I 
 
d) Review Child Protection Supervision Policy  

 
 

6. Risk Implications and Actions Taken 
PCT Boards need to assure itself that the organisation has leadership and 
governance processes in place to deliver on its child protection 
responsibilities. The PCT Child Protection Executive and strong links into the 
SSCB strengthens the governance and leadership arrangements and 
mitigates against this risk. 
Other Local Safeguarding Children Board’s that are re-doing ‘inadequate’ 
SCR’s in line with Ofsted’s requirements may require Southwark to revise 
Internal Management Reviews (IMRs) if Southwark has been involved in the 
case. Southwark is aware of the risk and steps will be taken to prioritise this 
activity as required. 

7. Impact Statements 
Child protection and safeguarding is a national high priority. It is important 
that NHS Southwark is compliant with Health Core standards and is able to 

9



 

 
 

7 

respond to Government requests for information and observance to 
safeguard children and young people in Southwark. 

 

10



 APPENDIX 1 
NHS Southwark Safeguarding reporting lines are as follows: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key NHS Southwark Communication Channels 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Director of Nursing 
(Professional 
accountability) 

NHS 
Southwark 
Board 

Designated Nurse and 
Designated Doctor for 
Child Protection 

NHS Southwark Child Protection Executive 
 
 

Integrated 
Governance 
Committee 
 

 

NHS 
Southwark 
Senior 
Management 
Team 
 

Chief Executive 

Strategic Link from 
Southwark Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Southwark 
Safeguarding  
Children Board 

NHS 
Southwark 
Child 
Protection 
Executive 
 
Commissioner 
& 
Provider 
elements 

NHS Southwark 
Integrated Governance 
Committee 
 

 

NHS Southwark Board 
 

Children’s Senior 
Management Team 
 
 
Quarterly 

Southwark 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 
 
5 times a year 

Young Southwark 
Executive (Stay 
Safe) 
 
6 monthly 

Quarterly Annually 

11



 1 

Item No.  Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
1st December 2009 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Social Care 
Board  

Report title: 
 

Update on the Development of Provider Services 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Resources 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Health & Social Care Board on 

recent activity in relation to the development of Southwark Provider Services. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Health & Social Care Board (HSCB) is asked to consider the contents of the 

report and note the decisions taken by the PCT Board in relation to the 
externalisation of Southwark Provider Services. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In July 2005, “Commissioning a Patient Led NHS” set the principle of 

separating commissioning and service provision functions within PCTs.  A 
national timetable for this was more recently published through the 
Transforming Community Services Programme in January 2009.  In London, 
a quicker pace has been requested due to the commissioning development 
focus needed across London PCTs. 

 
3.2 In November 2008, the PCT Board took a strategic decision to continue the 

integrated provision of health and social care services, in line with the current 
operating model in Southwark, whereby Southwark Provider Services (SPS) 
would become an Autonomous Provider Organisation in its own right. 

 
3.4 However, in light of rapidly changing circumstances in the provider landscape 

and the current national economic position, a broader range of alternative 
options need to be considered for the fina
[...]
th a local authority under 
section 75 of the NHS Act 2006.  Under these 
arrangements a local authority provides the relevant 
former PCT community health services. 

 • Services provided on behalf of a PCT through joint or 
delegation arrangements with a third party (another 
PCT) 

 • Integrated Care Pilot (ICP). An entity that takes overall 
responsibility for ensuring coordinated care for a defined 
and registered population wherever that care is to be 
provided i.e. across part or whole of the patient pathway, 
irrespective of sector.  These are currently being piloted. 

 • Primary care contracts –  
 • NHS contracted arrangement – An existing Foundation 

Trust managing some community services.  Primary and 
community care organisations managing some acute 
services from community base. 

 
4. Policy Context 
 
4.1 Transforming Community Services – Enabling New Patterns of Provision was 

published by the Department of Health on 13 January 2009 and clarified a 
number of issues on how PCTs manage the transformation of provider 
services.  The Department of Health and Monitor have also published the 
Transaction Manual which details the process and governance arrangements 
for organisational change that will apply to externalization.  These documents 
suggest: 

 

13



 3 

Case for Change 
 
4.2 The separating of both the commissioning and service provision functions will 

lead to more focused attention on commissioning and enable a service 
provision organization to focus on delivering safe and effective services.  NHS 
Southwark will focus commissioning to: 

 
• Deliver better health outcomes for our population 
• Tackle local health inequalities 
• Ensure high quality, sustainable and responsive local services delivered 

by a range of providers  
• Improve patient experience 

 
4.3 NHS Southwark is required to develop a coherent and sustainable option for 

SPS, which strengthens community provision and facilitates the ambitions of 
‘Healthcare for 
[...]
unities 

(with a particular regard to terms and conditions and access to NHS 
pensions) 

4.4 Supports staff training and development and research opportunities 
4.5 Staff involved in governance 
4.6 Links with research and academia to promote innovation 
4.7 NHS status 
4.8 Minimise  disruption to services 
 
5. Fit with NHS Southwark/Local Priorities 
 
5.1 Supports the delivery of care outside hospital, and facilitates the development 

of care pathways 
5.2 Delivers competitive marketable community health services 
5.3 Supports alignment with local authority partners and critical links and 

alignments with GPs and others 
5.4 Provides unique opportunities for developing and extending clinical links. 
 
6. Meets population’s diverse needs and their preferences  
 
6.1 NHS Brand 
6.2 Allows for choice and convenient access times 
6.3 Framework to increase quality and improve health of population 
6.4 Meets needs of vulnerable groups 
 
 
 
 

17



 1 

Item No.  

 

Classification: 

Open 

Date: 

1st December 2009 

Meeting: 

Health and Social Care Board  

Report title: 

 
Performance Update: Local Area Agreement Targets relating to 
Health and Social Care – Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2009/10 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

 

From: 

 

Director of Performance and Corporate Affairs, Southwark Health 
and Social Care 

 

1.   Recommendation  

1.1  That this report is noted. 

2. Background/context 

2.1 As part of Southwark’s Local Area Agreement (LAA) (2008/09 to 2010/11) 35 
Improvement Targets have been selected from the basket of 198 National Indicators. Of 
these, 10 targets are of direct relevance to the delivery of Health and Adult Social Care 
priorities. Separate targets have been set for 2008/09, 2009/10 and 2010/11 in 
agreement with the Government Office for London.  Delivery against the targets will 
clearly be important to the outcome of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) for 
Southwark. 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to present
[...]
or males the annual mortality rate has increased from 717.5 in 2007 to 764.9 in 2008, 
which is above the target of 727 for 2008. This result was out of line with expectations 
given recent material reductions that have been achieved on a year by year basis (there 
has been a 21% reduction in mortality rates over the previous 4 years). It is associated 
with an increase in lung cancer deaths in males aged 60-74 (primarily caused by smoking 
in earlier life).  However, the overall long term trend as measured by the rolling 3 year 
pooled rate remains downwards and it is hoped that the 2008 increase proves to be an 
isolated blip. 

3.2.3 For females the annual rate has decreased from 499 in 2007 to 479.7 in 2008, which was 
slightly higher than the target of 472. 

3.2.4 The monitoring of initiatives under the World Class Commissioning framework that will 
contribute to improved mortality rates is being enhanced by the Primary Care Trust and 
the Healthy Southwark Partnership. 

3.2.5 It is of note that on mortality rates for males and females together the Care Quality 
Commission rated Southwark to have performed satisfactorily in the 2008/09 Annual 
Health Check. 

 

Chart 1:  All age all cause mortality rate - Males 

 

All-Age All-Cause Mortality  - Males

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

800.00

1000.00

1200.00

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

Southwark

Trajectory

London

England

 
 

19



 3 

 

 

Chart 2  All age all cause mortality rate – Females 

 

All-Age All-Cause Mortality  -  Females

0.00

100.00

200.00

300.00

400.00

500.00

600.00

700.00

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

Southwark

Trajectory

London

England

 
  

3.2 Teenage Pregnancy rates  (NI 112) 

 
3.2.1 Southwark’s teenage pregnancy rate is the highest both in London and nationally, 

however, the latest provi
[...]
sistant 
John Bibby, Labour Group Political Assistant 
 
Libraries 
 
Albion / Camberwell / Dulwich / Newington 
Peckham / Local Studies Library 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
Paul Rhys, South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
Corporate Managers 
 
Susanna White 
Romi Bowen 
Deborah Collins 
Gill Davies 
Eleanor Kelly 
Richard Rawes 
Duncan Whitfield 
 

 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, Legal 
 
Trade Unions 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 
Euan Cameron, Unison 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
 
Constitutional Team, Tooley Street 
Vicky Bradding, Tooley Street 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 23/11/09 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
4 
25 
 
87 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	9 ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT
	Appendix 1

	10 UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF PROVIDER SERVICES
	12 PERFORMANCE UPDATE: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS RELATING TO HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2 2009-10
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Tuesday December 1 2009 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Board held on Tuesday December 1 2009 at 
6.30 pm at Sunshine House, 27 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton 

Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Mee Ling Ng 
Susanna White 
Malcolm Hines 
Ann Marie Connolly 
Peta Caine 
Richard Gibbs 
Anne Montgomery 
Robert Park 
Edward Robinson 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kim Humphreys, 
Paul Kyriacou, Tim McNally, Adele Morris, Paul Noblet, Lisa Rajan and Dr 
Olufemi Osonuga. 
 

 

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 Mee Ling Ng welcomed Councillor Linda Manchester to the meeting. 
 

 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE JOINT 

CHAIRS DEEM AS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for 
reasons of urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 11  - Finance Report 
 

 

 



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Tuesday December 1 2009 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 
 
5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on July 2 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 

 
6. MATTERS ARISING 
 

 

 There were no matters arising. 
 

 
 
7. HEALTH INEQUALITIES STRATEGY 
 

 

 This item is to be considered at the next meeting of the health and social 
care board. 
 

 

 
8. PRESENTATION ON THE PCT STRATEGY PLAN 2010-11 - 2016-17 
 

 

 The board received a presentation from Malcolm Hines and Andrew Bland 
on the Primary Care Trust Strategy Plan. 
 

 

 
9. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the leadership and governance arrangements for fulfilling NHS 

Southwark’s responsibilities for safeguarding children be endorsed. 
 
2. That the main findings and recommendations of the Protection of 

Children in England: A Progress Review (2009) be noted and the 
proposed actions in respect of the Safeguarding Children Revew be 
supported. 

 
3. That the publication of the local declaration that specifies that NHS 

Southwark is satisfied that safeguarding arrangements are in place as 
a requirement of Care Quality Commission Core Standards for Better 
Health be noted. 

 
4. That the PCT child protection activitiy for 2009 and the NHS 

Southwark’s compliance with its responsibilities in relation to child 
protection be noted. 

 

 

 



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Tuesday December 1 2009 

10. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF PROVIDER SERVICES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report and decisions taken by the primary care trust board in 
relation to the externalisation of Southwark Provider Services be 
noted. 

 

 

 
11. FINANCE REPORT 
 

 

 This item had not been circulated 5 clear days in advance of the meeting.  
The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent to enable the Board to 
consider the current financial position of the Health and Social Care and 
the three operation pooled budgets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the current financial position of Health and Social Care and the 
three operational pooled budgets set up under section 75 of the 
National Health Service Act 2006 be noted. 

 

 

 
12. PERFORMANCE UPDATE: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS 

RELATING TO HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 1 AND 
QUARTER 2 2009-10 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 

 
13. FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE ITEMS 
 

 

 It was noted that the Health Inequalities Strategy would be considered at 
the next meeting of the health and social care board. 
 

 

 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Social Care Board 
would be held on Thursday February 18 2010. 
 

 

 



4 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Tuesday December 1 2009 

 The meeting ended at 8.50pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


